The project‘s financial indicators are presented in the Table B.2.1 below.

Table B.2.1. Financial indicators of the project

Scenario IRR (%) Discounted PBP Simple payback period (years)
21

Base case 9.52
22

 Out of project lifetime 14

The cash flow analysis shows an IRR of 9.52%, which is well below the IRR benchmark identified as

13.5%. As a result a negative NPV is obtained. Hence, the project cannot be considered as financially

attractive.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis shall be conducted to show whether the conclusion regarding the

financial/economic attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.

The following three key factors were considered in the sensitivity analysis: electricity and gas tariffs,

and investment cost. The other cost components account for much less than 20% of total cost  and

therefore  are  not  considered in  the  sensitivity  analysis.  In  line with  the  guidance  to  the

Additionality Tool (par. 17) the sensitivity analysis should be undertaken within the corridor of ±10%

for the key indicators.

Table B.2.2. Sensitivity analysis
23

Parameter

Fluctuation

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Investment costs 10,43% 9,96% 9,52% 9,10% 8,71%

Fuel costs 10,60% 10,07% 9,52% 8,95% 8,37%

Electricity price 6,35% 8,01% 9,52% 10,92% 12,25%

21

 The discounted payback period would be outside of the project lifetime.
22

  Business Plan ―Construction of CCGT 190/220 of Tyumen CHPP-1‖, 2007
23

 Source: OJSC "Fortum"

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 25

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

5,00%

6,00%

7,00%

8,00%

9,00%

10,00%

11,00%

12,00%

13,00%

-10 -5 0 5 10

IR
R

, %

Investment costs

Fuel costs

Electricity price

Figure B.2.1. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis was applied to evaluate sensitivity of the project to changes that might occur during

project implementation and operation.